NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

TOWN OF LONG LAKE County of Hamilton State of New York

Proposed Local Law - Introductory Number 2 -of 2024- A Local Law to Override the Tax Levy Limit Established in New York General Municipal Law §3-c.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a Local Law entitled: "Override of the Tax Levy Limit Established in General Municipal Law 3-c for the Town of Long Lake, Hamilton County for Fiscal Year 2025" has been introduced before the Town Board of the Town of Long Lake, Hamilton County and State of New York pursuant to Subdivision 5 of General Municipal Law §3-c, which expressly authorizes the Town Board to override the tax levy limit by the adoption of a Local Law approved by vote of sixty percent (60%) of the Town Board. This action will allow the Town Board to adopt a budget for town purposes for fiscal year 2025 that requires a real property tax levy in excess of the "tax levy limit" as defined by General Municipal Law §3-c.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that a public hearing upon said will be held on Wednesday, October 30th, 2024, at 7:00 pm, the Town Hall, 1204 Main Street, within the Town of Long Lake, New York and that an opportunity to be heard in regard thereto will then and there be given to those favoring and to those opposed to passage of such proposed local law. At such time and place all persons interested in the subject matter thereof will be heard concerning the same. Written comments may be submitted to the Supervisor at the Town Office and email comments may be submitted to the town at: supervisor@mylonglake.com . The deadline for timely consideration of comments is noon October 30th, 2024.

A copy of the entire proposed Local Law is on file in the Office of the Town Clerk located at the Town Office, 1130 Deerland Road, Long Lake, NY. Requests for a copy may be directed to the Town Clerk by mail at P.O. Box 42, Long Lake, NY 12847 or viewed at https://mylonglake.com/agendas/

By Order of the Town Board

Amber L. Wamback First Deputy Town Clerk September 25, 2024